students to be used at up to 10 14 selected institutions for completion of a program leading to 22 

initial teacher licensure as follows: 23 

(1) North Carolina high school seniors. – Forgivable loans of up to five thousand 24 

dollars ($5,000) per semester for up to eight semesters.twelve thousand dollars 25 

($12,000) per academic year for up to four academic years. 26 

(2) Students applying for transfer to a selected educator preparation program at 27 

an institution of higher education. – Forgivable loans of up to five thousand 28 

dollars ($5,000) per semester for up to six semesters.twelve thousand dollars 29 

($12,000) per academic year for up to four academic years. 30 

(3) Individuals currently holding a bachelor's degree seeking preparation for 31 

teacher licensure. – Forgivable loans of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) 32 

per semester for up to four semesters.twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) per 33